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Mtftak Trstet

*9t9. Shri N »(l RedAy: Wm the Minister of Battwsya be pleased to state:

(a) the plans that -Government propose to implement tor the restoration of Night trains from Secunderabad to Dronachalam on the Central Railway, and

(b) the amount of money sanctioned for its implementation?

The Deputy Minister for Railways (Shri S. V. Ramaswamy): (a) The Railway line on the Dronachalam-Secundrabad Section passes through hilly terrain intersected by streams which develop sudden floods, and there are a large number of Railway Affecting Tanks, many of which are not up to the accepted standards of construction and maintenance Owing to the presence of these tanks and the nature of the streams there is e possibility of sudden damage to the Railway line, should a storm of the abnormal cloud burst type occur and as such mg ît running of passenger trains was restricted during the monsoon of 1957 and has again been restricted during the monsoon of this year with effect from 20th June, 1958

The question of restoration of night running of passenger trams with more intensive patrolling and watching of the line is re-considered each year before the monsoon, but until the safety of the tanks can be vouch­
safed by the State Government the possibility of human failure can with patrolling arrangements exists and is a factor that needs careful examination on each occasion

(b) Does not arise.

Suraimanpur-Reott Railway Track
*977. Shri Radhamohan Singh; Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to refer to the. reply given to Starred Question No. 1556 on the 9th April, 1958 and state the progress so far made in the construction *of prptec-

tion work of the Railway track betw n b Suraunanpur and Reoti Station*, of the North Eastern Railway against the erosion of the river Ghaghra in Bellia District?

The Deputy Minister of Railway*
(Shri S, V Ramaswamy): The following works were considered necessary for the protection of Railway track between Suraimanpur and Reoti Stations of the North Eastern Railway against the erosion of the River
Ghogra —

( 1) Intermediate retired alignment of the Railway

(2) Permeable Sal Bullah spurs:
along the eroded portion

The work (1) above was completed on the 26th July, 1858 As regards item (2) above, 11 spurs which were proposed for this year were constructed and these are so far working, satisfactorily.

Daooity at Tikoli-Rawatpur Station
*978 Shrimati Ila Palchoudhurl:

Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state.

(a) whether it is a fact that on the night of June 18, 1958, an armed dacoity was committed at Tikoli-Rawatpur Station on Raebreh-Unnao section of the Northern Railway;

(b) whether it is also a fact that the dacoits looted Government cash#
from the booking office killing two railway employees and keeping others at bay;

(c) jf so. what are the actual facts;
and

(d) the steps taken in regard thereto’

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri S V. Ramaswamy): (a) to (c).
On the night of 17/18th June, 1958’
at about midnight a gang of criminals raided Tikoii Rawatpur station and killed one porter and a sweeper who were on watch and ward duty at the station Booking Office, cash safe- and ticket tube were found broken open and cash amounting Ra. 284-83nP. was found missing.

(d) The matter was reported to the IJnnao Police who are investigating into the case. Immediately on receipt of the information an Armed
<detachment of the Railway Protection iVurce was posted at the station to restore a sense of security among the staff.
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fa»TPTt qlW T TT%TT 1 jr

m 'ttr srnft n++1 spy

^rm r it̂ ht % vranhr %

%jtt arro  ;  *ftr

(r) w 1*$1 *rmmrrvftr-

fvnr wi *m ** 1

(m) *rar htvtc i vm wrvrcf ŝt 4fivH Twrf % ’Rft-

■Cwrar wr fkmil

$ ̂wm m «rr?fr qwff ft
Fimr % fire qyw f* «pt

•pt fw ft1 5rmT um-v
% fafrr JTtaprr ft vnrfa fpp xm xt+i# ft z*r %
vraraft t *sr iftaRT ^
<IT WW nfaf<M *TT*fa wk VT
?«o sfsrara 1

<*t) f€ JTT'sr̂T vr f̂fftflr jtt fw wrt

 ̂1

Tungabhadra BUgli Level Canal

*980. Shri Rami Reddy: Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state.

(a) whether the Tung«bhadra High Level Canal Scheme with Mid-Pennar Regulator as proposed by the Andhra Pradesh Government is incluede in the Second Plan; and

(b) if not, the reasons therefor?

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Hathi): (a) Yes,
Sir

(b; Does not arise.

Ships Built at Hindustan Shipyard

♦981 Shri Goray: Will the Minister of Transport and Communication*
be pleased to state:

(a) the number of ships that were built in the Hindustan Shipyard after the completion of “Andamans”;

(b) whether it is a fact that some ships completed after the “Andamans" have developed the same defect of listing’

The Minister of State In the Ministry of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Babadnr); (a) Three;

(fcO No.*

